HOUSE AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL 2700

By COMMITTEE ON HUMAN SERVICES AND WOMEN'S WELLNESS

March 9

1	On <u>page 1</u> of the printed bill, delete lines 12 and 13 and insert:
2	"SECTION 3. (1) A prescription drug benefit program, or a prescription drug benefit offered
3	under a health benefit plan as defined in ORS 743.730 or under a student health insurance policy,
4	must provide payment, coverage or reimbursement for:".
5	In line 15, after "(b)" insert "If covered for other drug benefits under the program, plan or pol-
6	icy,".
7	In line 19, delete "health benefit plan" and insert "program, plan or policy" and delete "the
8	plan" and insert "the program, plan or policy".
9	After line 22, insert:
10	"(4) A religious employer is exempt from the requirements of this section with respect to a
11	prescription drug benefit program or a health benefit plan it provides to its employees. A 'religious
12	employer' is an employer:
13	"(a) Whose purpose is the inculcation of religious values;
14	"(b) That primarily employs persons who share the religious tenets of the employer;
15	"(c) That primarily serves persons who share the religious tenets of the employer; and
16	"(d) That is a nonprofit organization under section 6033(a)(2)(A)(i) or (iii) of the Internal Re-
17	venue Code.".
18	In line 23, delete "(4)" and insert "(5)".
19	In line 26, after "assault" insert a period and delete the rest of the line.
20	Delete line 27 and insert:
21	"(2) 'Culturally competent' means sensitive to the patient's faith, race, ethnicity and national
22	origin.".
23	On <u>page 2</u> , line 1, delete "(2)" and insert "(3)".
24	In line 3, delete "(3)" and insert "(4)".
25	In line 5, delete "(4)" and insert "(5)".
26	In line 6, delete "(5)" and insert "(6)" and after "means" insert a colon and delete the rest of
27	the line and lines 7 and 8 and insert:
28	"(a) An individual who states that a sexual assault has been committed against the individual
29	or who is accompanied by a person who states that the individual is a victim of sexual assault; or
30	"(b) A person who hospital personnel have reason to believe is a victim of sexual assault.".
31	In line 10, after "(a)" insert "Promptly".
32	In line 12, after "(b)" insert "Promptly".
33	In line 29, delete the period and insert ", including but not limited to the following facts:
34	"(i) Emergency contraception has been approved by the United States Food and Drug Adminis-
35	tration as an over-the-counter medication for women 18 years of age or older and is a safe and ef-

1 fective way to prevent pregnancy after unprotected sexual intercourse or after contraceptive failure,

2 if taken in a timely manner.

- 3 "(ii) Emergency contraception is more effective the sooner it is taken.
- 4 "(iii) Emergency contraception will not disrupt an established pregnancy.".
- 5 On page 7, line 14, delete "health insurance policies" and insert "prescription drug benefit pro-
- 6 grams, health benefit plans and student health insurance policies entered into,".
- $\mathbf{7}$